
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE CABINET
THURSDAY, 15TH MARCH 2018, 6.30 PM
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2018 OF 
EXECUTIVE CABINET  

(Pages 5 - 12)

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter.

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their 
question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s).  Each member of the 
public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.  

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER (ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM) (INTRODUCED BY 
COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BRADLEY)

4 CORONATION RECREATION GROUND PHASE 2 APPROVAL AND 
PHASE 1 UPDATE

(Pages 13 - 28)

Report of the Director (Business, Development and Growth)

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (EARLY INTERVENTION) (INTRODUCED 
BY COUNCILLOR BEV MURRAY)

5 NEIGHBOURHOOD PRIORITIES 2018/19 (Pages 29 - 34)

Report of the Director (Early Intervention and Support)



ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (CUSTOMER, ADVICE AND 
STREETSCENE SERVICES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR ADRIAN 
LOWE)

6 STREETSCENE MODERNISATION STRATEGY 2018-2020 (Pages 35 - 52)

Report of the Director (Business, Development and Growth)

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

By Virtue of Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual.
Condition:
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which 
the local planning authority may grant itself planning permission 
pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992(a).

By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)
Condition:
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under-
The Companies Act 1985 
The Friendly Societies Act 1974 
The Friendly Societies Act 1992 
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978 
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any 
building society, within the meaning of the Act) 
The Charities Act 1993
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which 
the local planning authority may grant itself planning permission 
pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992(a).

ITEM OF DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
(RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER WILSON)

8 ACQUISITION OF FORMER HYATT RESTAURANT, DOLE LANE 
AND PROPOSED LEASE TO CHORLEY LITTLE THEATRE

(Pages 53 - 60)

Report of the Director (Business, Development and Growth)



ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (EARLY INTERVENTION) (INTRODUCED 
BY COUNCILLOR BEV MURRAY)

9 RESTRUCTURE OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING TEAM (Pages 61 - 86)

Report of the Director (Early Intervention and Support)

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Executive Cabinet Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), 
Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, Paul Walmsley, 
Adrian Lowe and Graham Dunn. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk

To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Ord
ers%20Aug%2016.pdf and scroll to page 48

To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 February 2018

MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET

MEETING DATE Thursday, 15 February 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor  (Chair), Councillor  (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Alistair Bradley, Peter Wilson, 
Beverley Murray, Paul Walmsley, Adrian Lowe and 
Graham Dunn

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Mark Lester (Director (Business, 
Economic and Growth)), Rebecca Huddleston (Director 
(Policy and Governance)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, 
Democratic & HR Services), James Thomson (Principal 
Management Accountant), Catherine (Performance and 
Partnerships Manager), Rebecca Aziz-Brook 
(Performance and Partnerships Officer) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer)

APOLOGIES: None.

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Charlie Bromilow, Alan Cullens, 
Gordon France, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood and Alan Whittaker

18.EC.10 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 18 January 2018 of Executive Cabinet 

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 18 January 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Executive Leader.

18.EC.11 Declarations of Any Interests 

There were no declarations of any interests.

18.EC.12 Public Questions 

There were no public questions received.

18.EC.13 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Council's Leisure Contract 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group, Councillor Alistair Morwood, 
presented the report.

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 February 2018

The Task Group had agreed that the existing management contract was no longer fit 
for purpose and for the Council to realise its ambition to maximise its early 
intervention/prevention agenda, changes to managerial arrangements needed to be 
made.

The Task Group had considered five options and discussed the pros and cons for 
each. Options 3 and five were favoured; however members felt that a more detailed 
exercise needed to be undertaken before a decision was taken.

Councillor Morwood thanked the members of the Task Group and officers involved 
with the inquiry.

Decision: Approval granted for the Executive Cabinet to conduct more detailed 
analysis to determine the financial feasibility of contracting out or bringing back 
in house the Council’s Leisure contract, by specifically focusing on:

 Analysis and understanding of Active Nation central costs
 Conducting a detailed active market financial appraisal
 Determine actual anticipated impact of on-costs
 Analysis of control and efficiencies to be gained by bringing in-house in 

comparison with a contracted out model.

Upon completion, this information will inform the decision required in readiness 
for the f
[...]
of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
was also good with 835 of corporate strategy measures performing on or above target 
or within the 5% threshold and 80% of key service delivery measures performing on or 
above target or within the 5% threshold. Those indicators performing below target had 
action plans outlined with measures to improve performance.

Members discussed the difficulties in attaining the targets set for number of projected 
jobs through target interventions or creation through inward investment as despite 
promotion of the grants available, take up was poor.

There still appeared to be some confusion over bin collection days and actions have 
been put in place to improve communications. 

Sickness absence levels continued to be monitored and Members were confident that 
the authority was doing all it could to improve on performance. 

Decision:
The report was noted.

Reasons for recommendation(s):
To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in 
delivering the Corporate Strategy.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
None.

18.EC.17 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on 
the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

18.EC.18 Approval for the Contract Award Procedure and Evaluation Criteria for Chorley 
Cemetery Paths and Associated Works 

The Executive Member (Customer, Advice and Streetscene Services) presented the 
report of the Director (Customer and Digital) informing of further capital works required 
at Chorley Cemetery to improve and standardise footpaths and drainage. The report 
also advised of the tender procedures being used to procure contracts for the work 
and sought authority for use of the criteria intended to award the contract.

The Council have facilitated
[...]
e-
inforce those good practices and build on the successful delivery of the service.  
Additional duties contained within the new act, meant that additional resources are 
required within the team in anticipation of the expected demand.

Decision:
1. Approval of the proposed structure for formal consultation.
2. Delegated authority granted to the Executive Member (Homes and 

Housing) for approval of the final structure following a period of formal 
consultation, subject to there being no significant changes to what is 
proposed within the report. 

Reasons for recommendation(s):
To respond to the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act and the ending of 
Supporting People funding arrangement to strengthen the council’s approach to 
preventing and relieving homelessness, provision of housing related support and to be 
fully resourced to deliver a statutory compliant Housing Service.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
To continue with the current structure was rejected because the structure and the 
capacity in the team would not allow the service to be legally compliant or in a position 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 February 2018

to offer meaningful PHP to customers which will undermine the council’s 
homelessness prevention agenda.

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date
Director of Business 

Development and Growth
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Economic 
Development and Public Service)

Exec Cabinet March 2018

CORONATION RECREATION GROUND PHASE 2 APPROVAL 
AND UPDATE ON PHASE 1 TENDER. 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To seek approval for the tender process for phase two at Coronation Recreation Ground 
and provide an update on the phase one works at Coronation and Harpers Lane Recreation 
Grounds. 

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. To approve the proposed procurement approach for phase two at Coronation Recreation 
Ground.

3. To delegate the contract award for phase 2 to the Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Public Service Reform. 

4. To submit a funding bid to Fields in Trust for £5,000 Active Spaces Funding to provide 
finance to deliver structured sessions to engage the community to use the new facilities at 
Harpers Lane Rec.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

5. An exec cabinet report was approved on 18 November 2017 to agree the proposed planned 
works and budget for Coronation Recreation Ground and Harpers Lane Recreation Grounds 
and to delegate the contract award for phase one to the Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Public Service Reform.

6. It was agreed that £449,000 be allocated to Coronation Recreation Ground and £207,000 be 
allocated to Harpers Lane Recreation Ground. The sources of funding for these 
improvements are existing Council reserves and capital receipts already committed to play 
and open space, along with Section 106 developer contributions and external funding bids. 

7. As the total value for the phase 2 procurement was unknown owing to the tendering of Phase 
1, the procurement approach of phase 2 was agreed to be determined by Exec Cabinet once 
the grant funding was confirmed and the total cost of phase 1 was fixed.

8. Funding bids submitted have been successful, providing £88,000 towards the project at 
Coronation Recreation Ground. 

9. The pre-tender estimate for delivery of phase 1 on both sites was £150,000 which will carry 
out essential maintenance works that have been agreed through member engagement.  The 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 4



appointed contractor following tender evaluation quoted £162,000 (including contingency) 
resulting in budgets needing to be realigned.  

10. Phase 2 works at Coronation Recreation Ground consist of a play area for ages 2 – 8 to the 
value of £150,000 and a MUGA, fitness zone and play equipment for 8+ to a contract value 
of £170,000. It is proposed to tender these as two separate Design and Build Contracts to 
run concurrently, procurement have been engaged in this decision and endorsed this 
approach. 

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

Key Decision?
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

1, a change in service 
provision that impacts upon 
the service revenue budget by 
£100,000 or more

2, a contract worth £100,000 
or more

Reason 
Please bold as appropriate

3, a new or unprogrammed 
capital scheme of £100,000 or 
more

4, Significant impact in 
environmental, social or 
physical terms in two or more 
wards 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
(If the recommendations are accepted)
11. To deliver the commitments to improve Coronation and Harpers Recreation Grounds as 

included in the Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy. This work is proposed to be 
carried out in phases to keep the recreation grounds open for use throughout the 
enhancement. 

12. To spend the Section 106 developer contributions and external funding which has been 
collected for these improvements.

13. To maintain the assets and ensure they remain in good repair and therefore reduce any 
health and safety risk to the public and encourage inward investment in the Borough.

14. To promote the use of the space by the community and contribute to the health and 
wellbeing of the community. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
15. To do no improvements. This is rejected because it would result in the loss of the section 106 

developer contributions, external funding and increase the risk of those assets falling into 
serious disrepair which is a reputational health and safety risk. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

16. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all  A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy homes and  
communities 

An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area



Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 4



BACKGROUND

17. The Play
[...]
lready agreed within each 
neighbourhood management meeting are agreed.

4. It is recommended that when scoping out the detail and financial resources required for 
each priority, financial or in kind contributions are sought from partners within the 
neighbourhood including parish councils, Lancashire County Council, voluntary sector and 
other stakeholders.

  
5. Where a priority is subsequently scoped out as requiring increased financial resources, 

consideration will be made in consultation with the Executive Member (Early Intervention) 
for this neighbourhood priority to be carried out at additional cost beyond £2,000, phased, 
or developed further as an individual corporate project.    

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

6. The council is committed to supporting projects and partnership delivery that focuses on the 
wider determinants of health as these issues impact on the daily lives of our residents, how 
happy and healthy they feel living in in their community and in turn their individual life 
choices and outcomes.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

Key Decision?
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

Reason 
Please bold as appropriate

1, a change in service 
provision that impacts upon 
the service revenue budget by 
£100,000 or more

2, a contract worth £100,000 
or more

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 5



3, a new or unprogrammed 
capital scheme of £100,000 or 
more

4, Significant impact in 
environmental, social or 
physical terms in two or more 
wards  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
(If the recommendations are accepted)
7. Neighbourhood working and associated projects is a key priority within the council’s 

corporate strategy and encourages the improvement of environmental, health, and social 
features within the eight neighbourhoods of Chorley. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
8. To not support the continuation and development of neighbourhood priorities across the 

borough and not make the £50,000 funding available.


[...]

Louise Elo 5732 23/2/2018 NP/2018/19

Agenda Page 33 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date
Director of Customer & Digital
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Customer, Advice 
and Streetscene Services)

Executive Cabinet 15 March 2018

STREETSCENE MODERNISATION STRATEGY 2018-2020

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To inform Executive Cabinet of the progress made during the first year of implementation 
2017/18.

2. To present the updated Streetscene Modernisation Strategy 2018-2020

RECOMMENDATION(S)

3. That the report is noted and the updated strategy is approved.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
4. This paper presents the updated Streetscene Modernisation Strategy at Appendix A which 

includes:
i. 6 key areas of focus for 2018/19.
ii. Key performance measures 
iii. A high level action plan
iv. Updated information in respect of council related assets

5. Key areas of focus for 2018/19 are:
i. Corporate strategy project
ii. Key policies - operational procedures
iii. Quality Control
iv. Technology – Phase 2
v. Resources: Budget and Staffing
vi. Internal and External Asset Management 

6. Procurement rules and financial regulations will be followed and financial implications 
expected during the life of the strategy will be presented to the Executive Member, if 
appropriate, for approval at the relevant time. 

7. This is the second year of a substantial programme of work expected to take a minimum of 
three years to complete. 

8. Detailed working papers are available to support the findings in this paper.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

Key Decision?
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

Agenda Page 35 Agenda Item 6



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
(If the recommendations are accepted)
9. To ensure that the streetscene service is fit for purpose, utilising resources appropriately and 

managing and meeting customer expectations.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
10. To curtail the successful progr

Minutes of the meeting

18.EC.20

18.EC.21

18.EC.22

18.EC.23

Chorley

Council
MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET
MEETING DATE Thursday, 15 March 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor (Chair), Councillor (Vice-Chair) and
Councillors Alistair Bradley, Peter Wilson,
Beverley Murray, Paul Walmsley, Adrian Lowe and
Graham Dunn

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Director (Early
Intervention and  Support)), Asim Khan (Director
(Customer and Digital)), Mark Lester (Director (Business,
Economic and Growth)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal,
Democratic & HR Services), Angela Barrago (Health and
Wellbeing Manager), Dianne Scambler (Democratic and
Member Services Officer) and Riley (Communications)

APOLOGIES: None.

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Aaron Beaver, Gordon France,
Margaret France, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Marion Lowe,
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood,
Alan Cullens and John Walker

Minutes of meeting Thursday, 15 February 2018 of Executive Cabinet

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 15

February 2018 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Executive

Leader.

Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of any interests.

Public Questions

There were no public questions received.

Coronation Recreation Ground Phase 2 Approval and Phase 1 Update

The Executive Leader presented the report of the Director (Business, Development

and Growth) that sought approval for the tender process for Phase two works at

Coronation and Harpers Recreation Grounds. The report also provided an update on
the Phase one tender process.

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 March 2018



Following Executive Cabinet approval in November 2017 it was agreed that £449,000
be allocated to Coronation Recreation Ground and £207,000 be allocated to Harpers
Lane Recreation Ground, funded by existing Council reserves and capital receipts,
already committed to play and open development, along with S106 developer
contributions and external funding bids.

As the total value for the phase 2 procurement was unknown owing to the tendering of
phase 1, the procurement approach of phase 2 was agreed to be determined by
Executive Cabinet once grant funding had been confirmed and the total cost of phase
1 was fixed.

Funding bids have been successful, providing £88,000 towards the project at
Coronation Recreation Ground and the pre-tender estimate for delivery of phase 1 on
both sites was £150,000 which will carry out essential maintenance works that have
been agreed through member engagement. The appointed contractor following tender
evaluation quoted £162,000 (including contingency) resulting in budgets needing to be
realigned.

Phase 2 works at Coronation Recreation Ground will consist of a play area for 2-8
ages to the value of £150,000 an a MUGA, fithess zone and play equipment for 8+ to
a contract value of £170,000. It was proposed to tender the two Design and Build
contracts separately that would run concurrently. The Council’'s procurement team
have been engaged in this decision and endorsed the approach being taken.

It was noted that the provision of CCTV was planned for the next phase, although the
Leader informed the meeting that they would try to bring his forward to afford
protection of the newly installed equipment.

Decision: Approval granted for:

1. The procurement approach for phase two at Coronation Recreation
Ground.

2. Delegated Authority to the Executive Leader and Executive Member
(Economic Development and Public Service Reform) for the awarding of
the phase two contract.

3. Submission of a funding bid to Fields in Trust for £5k active Spaces
Funding for the provision of finance to deliver structured sessions to
engage the community to use the new facilities at Harpers Lane
Recreational Ground.

Reasons for recommendation(s)

1. To deliver the commitments to improve Coronation recreation and Harpers
Recreation Grounds as included in the Play, Open Spaces and Playing Pitch
Strategy. This work is proposed to be carried out in phases to keep the
recreation grounds open for use throughout the enhancement.

2. To spend the Section 106 developer contributions and external funding which
has been collected for these improvements.

3. To maintain the assets and ensure they remain in good repair and therefore
reduce any health and safety risk to the public and encourage inward
investment in the Borough.

4. To promote the use of the space by the community and contribute to the health
and wellbeing of the community.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 March 2018



18.EC.24

18.EC.25

To do no improvements. This is rejected because it would result in the loss of the
section 106 developer contributions, external funding and increase the risk of those
assets falling into serious disrepair which is a reputational health and safety risk.

Neighbourhood Priorities 2018/19

The Executive Member (Early Intervention and Support) presented the report of the
Director (Early Intervention and Support) that provided a summary of the decision
making processes that had taken place to determine the neighbourhood priorities for
2018/19. The proposed priorities that had been agreed by each of the eight
Neighbourhood Area Meetings were presented in the report.

Once agreed, a Lead Officer would be allocated to each of the priorities who would
then liaise with the relevant members to scope out the project.

It was also noted that the Electoral Review currently taking place may alter some of
the Neighbourhood boundaries and that the Council needed to work more closely with
Parish Council’s and other organisations regarding project funding.

Decision: Approval granted for:

1. The neighbourhood priorities agreed at each of the eight Neighbourhood
Area Meetings.

2. That when scoping out the detail and financial resources required for
each priority, financial or in kind contributions will be sought from
partners within the neighbourhood including parish councils, Lancashire
County Council, voluntary sector and other stakeholders.

3. Delegated Authority to be given to the Executive Member (Early
Intervention and Support) for the approval of additional funding for those
projects subsequently scoped out as requiring increased financial
resources beyond £2k, to be phased, or developed further as an
individual corporate project.

Reasons for recommendation(s)

Neighbourhood working and associated projects is key priority with the council’s
corporate strategy and encourages the improvement of environmental, health and
social features within the eight neighbourhoods of Chorley.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
To not support the continuation and development of neighbourhood priorities across
the borough and not make the £50,000 funding available.

Streetscene Modernisation Strategy 2018-2020

The Executive Member (Customer, Advice and Streetscene Services) presented the
report of the Director (Customer and Digital) that informed of progress made during
the implementation of the Streetscene Modernisation Strategy and to present and
updated Strategy for 2018-20.

The Strategy includes:
e Six key areas of focus for 2018/19
e Key performance measures

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 March 2018



18.EC.26

18.EC.27

¢ A high level action plan
e Updated information in respect of council related assets

Key areas of focus for 2018/19 are:

Corporate Strategy project

Key policies — operational procedures
Quality Control

Technology — Phase 2

Resources: Budget and staffing

Internal and External asset Management

Decision:
1. That the report be noted.
2. Approval of the Streetscene Modernisation Strategy 2018-2020

Reasons for recommendation(s):
To ensure that the streetscene service is fit for purpose, utilising resources
appropriately and managing and meeting customer expectations.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
To curtail the successful programme of review and change initiated in 2017/18 that is
essential for the successful modernisation and development of service.

Exclusion of the Public and Press

Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on
the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

Acquisition of Former Hyatt Restaurant, Dole Lane and Proposed Lease to
Chorley Little Theatre

The Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the Director (Business,
Development and Growth) that sought approval to purchase the building known as the
Hyatt Restaurant premises on the terms indicated in the report and shown, edged in
red on the attached plan.

The report also sought approval of a new lease to be granted to Chorley Little Theatre
for the Hyatt premises to be able to be occupied in connection with their use of the
Chorley Little Theatre for studio space, rehearsals and storage.

The expansion of the rehearsal rooms would allow the theatre to work with more
young people and encourage more volunteering in this field. It was also noted that this
area of Chorley was designated as an entertainment area on the Town Centre
Masterplan.

Decision:

1. Approval for the Council to proceed with the freehold purchase of the
Hyatt premises, 1 Dole Lane, Chorley PR7 2RL by the 31 March 2018 so
that preparations can be implemented by the Chorley Little Theatre for its
expansion and rehearsal rooms.

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 March 2018



18.EC.28

2. Delegated authority granted to the Executive Member (Resources) to
negotiate the terms of the lease with the Chorley Little Theatre in
accordance with those provisionally agreed and contained at paragraph
17 of the report.

3. Delegated authority granted to the Head of Legal, Democratic and HR to
complete the documentation for both purchase of the freehold from the
existing vendor and complete the documentation for a Lease on terms to
be negotiated with Chorley Little Theatre.

Reasons for recommendation(s)

1. The Council will secure the delivery of a valuable historic community asset to
the Chorley Borough, enabling theatre goers to continue to enjoy the
community benefits that this theatre currently brings including plays, comedy
acts, musical events, historical events and other community groups. The
additional space should encourage other volunteers and give more scope for
several productions and volunteers at the same time.

2. The addition of the Hyatt Premises will also encourage future generations to
develop skills in theatre and production work by continuing to provide these
opportunities to the Chorley Youth Theatre. The inclusion of the subject building
with the existing theatre will also assist with disabled access and older
generations to volunteer as the premises are not accessed by steps. Long term
the buildings may be merged and developed to provide the Box Office.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

To not proceed with the purchase of the Hyatt Premises would mean that the Council
and the Chorley Little Theatre miss out on a valuable opportunity to acquire adjoining
premises in the right location and a building that is suitable for future adaptation and
merging with the existing theatre. This is of benefit to all the community and theatre
goers which will result in the continued successful delivery of the Chorley Little
Theatre.

Restructure of the Health and Wellbeing Team

The Executive Member (Early Intervention and Support) presented the report of the
Director (Early Intervention and Support) that sought approval to make changes to the
Health and Wellbeing team.

The overarching principle of future working for the Health and Wellbeing Team will be
to guide and support communities to become more resilient by; being better connected
and informed, being encouraged and given permission to be take the lead in their
communities and to contribute more broadly to the shaping of future services, with
those closest to the issues faced in communities properly involved throughout all
stages of redesign and delivery.

The proposed structure seeks respond to the council’s focus on developing more
resilient communities, the development of the Youth Zone, the leisure contract review
and the partnership of the Integrated Community Wellbeing Service.

The review proposed to increase the capacity for delivery of community-led community
development and health awareness projects and creates a dedicated role to project
manage the delivery of the council’'s neighbourhood priorities.

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 March 2018



18.EC.29

It also considers the increase in younger people’s activities that will be available
through the opening of the Youth Zone and the potential to better utilise the skills in
our communities and resources at our leisure centres to deliver physical activities for
both adults and children.

The aim of the restructure will allow for a focus on prevention by addressing existing
need and improving outcomes for the broad community as well as the most
vulnerable.

Decision:
1. Approval of the prosed restructure for formal consultation
2. Delegated authority granted to the Executive Member (Early Intervention
and Support) to approve the final structure subject to there being no
significant changes to what is proposed within the report.

Reasons for recommendation(s):

To respond to the need to increase capacity within the health and Wellbeing Team to
focus on the delivery of community development and resilience projects and
incorporate the responsibility for neighbourhood priorities.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

To continue with the current structure - This was rejected because the structure and
the capacity in the team does not support the need to increase resilience in
communities or respond to developments of new assets in the community.

Approval for procurement for Microsoft licensing

The Executive Leader accepted the item of urgent business as the
award of the contract is necessary for the continuing operation of the Council.

The Executive Member (Customer, Advice and Streetscene Services) presented the
report of the Director (Customer and Digital) that sought approval for the
procurement of a new three year Microsoft enterprise Service Agreement (ESA) via
the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) Framework.

The Council’s current ESA is due to expire at the end of April and agreement of a
new three year ESA would avoid a price increase that is expected to be introduced
by Microsoft in May 2018, thus enabling the Council to benefit form a significant
(circa 40%) discount in pricing. All costs for the initial licensing requirements will be
contained within existing budget provision.

Decision:
Approval granted to procure Microsoft ESA for a 3 year term via the CCS
framework and:

a. Agreement to the scoring criteria of 90% cost and 10% quality for
this procurement.

b. Delegated authority to the Executive Member (Resources) for the
awarding of the contract.

c. Agreement to seek to waive the mandatory 5 day call-in for the
Executive Member Decision

Reasons for recommendation(s)

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 March 2018



To achieve value for money prior to the increase in the licensing cost effective from
May 2018.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

1. Do nothing but negotiate a new agreement when the current agreement
expires. This option has been rejected due to increased cost during the life of
any new contract.

2. Whilst there may be other products available on the market which the council
has considered since 2013 the Council has invested significantly in Microsoft
products circa. £200,000). Consequently, employee skill sets and
development have all been in the use of Microsoft products.

Chair Date

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 March 2018



